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ABSTRACT. The present issue of Uniform Distribution Theory contains papers
originally presented at the first conference quoted into the title. This is a report
on the Conference.

Preface

On January 21–25, 2008, the first International Conference on Uniform Dis-
tribution was held at CIRM, Marseilles, France. Detailed information can be
found at

http://www.latp.univ-mrs.fr/~liardet/ud2008/

We select the following basic data:
Organizers: Vladiḿır Baláž (Bratislava) and Pierre Liardet(Marseille).
Participants: More than seventy participants, representing the countries of

Algeria, Austria, Bulgaria, Czech Republic, France, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Lithua-
nia, Mexico, the Netherlands, Russia, Singapore, Slovakia, Tunisia and the
United Kingdom, attended the Conference. This meeting was the first step to
the upcoming cooperation of many countries in the research domain on Number
Theory covered by the Conference.

Program: Forty talks was given during the meeting. Conference themes were
Uniform Distribution Theory and related topics in Number Theory that include
the following keywords: Pseudorandom numbers, types of randomness, tests
for randomness, statistical testing, inverse generators, pseudorandom binary se-
quences, Quasi–Monte Carlo integration, uniform distribution, bad distribution,
discrepancy, star discrepancy, correlation measure, well–distribution, weighted
b–adic diaphony, (nα)–sequences, nkα–sequences, binary sequences, lacunary
sequences, digital sequences, subsequences, van der Corput sequences, Halton se-
quences, Niederreiter-Halton sequences, Hammersley permuted sequences, ratio
sequences, linear recurring sequences, Fibonacci sequences, Sturmian sequences,
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Benford’s law, Pisot numbers, Salem numbers, Perron numbers, Gaussian in-
tegers, β–expansion, decimal expansion of special numbers, digital expansion to
an integer base, canonical number system, symbolic dynamic, fractals, conti-
nued fractions, Khintchine–Lévy theorem, Gauss-Kuzmin theorem, distribution
functions, distribution of digital functions, additive and multiplicative arith-
metical functions, q–multiplicative functions, divisor function, characters, Le-
gendre symbol, Dickson polynomials, permutation polynomials, Pisot polynomi-
als, Salem polynomials, Dirichlet series, lower and upper α–densities, weighted
uniform densities, Galois rings, finite fields, sum of primes, density of primes,
cyclic codes, cryptography. Several open problems were presented during special
section at the end of the conference.

Location: The congenial and stimulating atmosphere at this meeting was
given by CIRM–Centre International de Rencontres Mathmatiques. The CIRM
is located on the university campus of Luminy, where a great number of research
units, in virtually all scientific fields, are gathered nearby the famous calanques of
Marseilles. This favoured location decided SMF (French Mathematical Society)
and CNRS (National Centre for Scientific Research), about thirty years ago, to
settle this internationally ambitious centre in Luminy.

Sponsoring: CIRM provided the generous financial support for this Confer-
ence. The Conference also has benefited from the support of the French Ministry
of Education with the programme ACCES, of the Universités de Provence and
the Slovak Academy of Sciences, of the Unité de Recherche Mixte LATP, Mar-
seille, of local and regional institutions: the Ville de Marseille and the Conseil
Général des Bouches-du-Rhône.

Proceedings: This special issue of Uniform Distribution Theory collect a se-
lection of the contributions presented or inspired during the Conference. All
papers in this volume were referred according to the standard of the Journal.

List of lectures and contributions

Online versions of lectures and contributions can be found on
http://www.cirm.univ-mrs.fr/videos/2008/programmes/320_Liardet.html

Shigeki Akiyama (Niigata): Shift radix system: a bridge between number theory and
symbolic dynamics.

Yann Bugeaud (Strasbourg): On the decimal expansion of an algebraic number.

Karma Dajani (Utrecht): Beta-expansions: old and new.

Jean-Marc Deshouillers (Bordeaux): Répartitions des valeurs des fonctions arith-
métiques réelles.
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Michael Drmota (Wienna): Digital expansions, prime numbers and uniform distri-
bution modulo 1.

Yuri Golubev (Marseille): On statistical testing of true random number generators.

Peter Grabner (Graz): Distribution properties of digital functions over Gaussian
integers.

Jean-Pierre Kahane (Paris): Quelques questions anciennes et nouvelles sur la dis-
tribution modulo 1.

Imre Kátai (Budapest): On a theorem of Daboussi.

Sergei Konyagin (Moscow State University): Good distribution of the values of sparse
polynomials and joint distribution of monomials modulo a prime.

Ladislav Miš́ık (Ostrava): Distribution functions of ratio sequences. (joint work with
O. Strauch and J.T. Tóth)

Radhakrishnan Nair (Liverpool): Polynomials and ergodic theorems.

Harald Niederreiter (Singapore): Inversive pseudorandom numbers: New genera-
tion methods and new tests.

Oto Strauch (Bratislava): Distribution functions and sequences.

Christoph Aistleitner (Graz): On the discrepancy of {nkx}.
Vladiḿır Baláž (Bratislava): Distribution functions of the sequence ϕ(n)/n, n ∈
(k, k + N ], II. (joint work with P. Liardet and O. Strauch)

Christian Ballot (Caen): Density of primes via heuristics.

Christoph Baxa (Vienna): On the exceptional set of Lévy’s theorem.

Arturas Dubickas (Vilnius): Bad distribution of lacunary sequences in Rm.

Henri Faure (Marseille): Star discrepancy of generalized Hammersley plane point
Sets.

János Folláth (Debrecen): Construction of pseudorandom binary sequences using

additive characters over GF(2k).

Rita Giuliano (Pisa): A comparison result between lower and upper α-densities and
lower and upper α-analytic densities.

Vassil Grozdanov (Blagoevgrad): Quasi-Monte Carlo integration of weighted Ko-
robov spaces and its connection with the weighted b-adic diaphony.

Mohand-Ouamar Hernane (Alger): Grandes valeurs de certaines fonctions arithméti-
ques.

Clemens Heuberger (Graz): Digit distribution in positional number systems with
digits forming an arithmetic progression.

Roswitha Hofer (Linz): On the distribution properties of Niederreiter-Halton se-
quences.

Oleg Karpenkov (Leiden): Gauss-Kuzmin face distribution and invariant Mobius
measure.

Florian Luca (Mexico): On the sum of the first n primes. (joint work with J.
Cilleruelo)

Martin Mačaj (Bratislava): A note about weighted uniform density.
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Manfred G. Madritsch (Graz): Uniform distribution and Waring’s problem with
digital restrictions. (joint work with J. M. Thuswaldner)

Kenji Nagasaka (Hosei University): Benford’s Law to base g of order r.

Eric Olivier (Marseille): When projection of a sophic affine set gives uniform distri-
bution. (in collaboration with Alain Thomas)

Milan Paštéka (Bratislava): Remarks on the uniform density of some sets.

Attila Pethö (Debrecen): On the distribution of Pisot polynomials. (joint work with
S.Akiyama, H.Brunotte and J. M.Thuswaldner)

Friedrich Pillichshammer (Linz): Uniform distribution properties of subsequences
of digital sequences. (joint work with R. Hoffer, P. Kritzer and G. Larcher)

Štefan Porubský (Praha): Pseudorandom binary sequences generated by sequences
(nα).

Johannes Schoißengeier (Vienna): On the regularity of (nα)-sequences.

Ilya Shkredov (Moscow): On some types of randomness.

Patrick Solé (Sophia Antipolis): Quasi random sequence from Galois rings.

Wolfgang Steiner (Paris): Discrepancy of substitutive van der Corput sequences.

Jean-Louis Verger-Gaugry (Grenoble): On the dichotomy of Perron numbers and
β-conjugates.

Reinhard Winkler (Vienna): The distribution of dynamical sequences from a topo-

logical point of view.

Address of participants

Christoph Aistleitner, Technische Universität Graz, Institut für Statistik, 8010
Graz, Austria; chrisaist@hotmail.com

Shigeki Akiyama, Niigata University, Department of Mathematics, 950-2181 Niigata,
Japan; akiyama@math.sc.niigata-u.ac.jp

Yves Aubry, Université du Sud Toulon-Var Imath-GRIM, 83957 La Garde cedex,
France; aubry@iml.univ-mrs.fr

Vladimr Baláž, Slovak-UT, Institut of Chemical and Environmental Engineering,
81237 Bratislava 1, Slovakia; vladimir.balaz@stuba.sk

Christian Ballot, Université de Caen, Laboratoire de Mathématiques Nicolas Ores-
me, 14032 Caen cedex, France; ballot@math.unicaen.fr

Christoph Baxa, Universität Wien, Department of Mathematics, 1090 Wien, Austria;
christoph.baxa@univie.ac.at

Andras Biro, Hungarian Academy of Sciences, Alfréd Rényi Institute of Mathematics,
1053 Budapest, Hungary; biroand@renyi.hu

Alexis Bonnecaze, Université de la Méditerranée ESIL, Luminy case 925, 13288
Marseille cedex 9, France; Alexis.Bonnecaze@esil.univmed.fr
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Yann Bugeaud, Université Louis-Pasteur, IRMA, 67084 Strasbourg cedex, France;
bugeaud@math.u-strasbg.fr

Julien Cassaigne, CNRS-Marseille, Institut de Mathématiques de Luminy, 13288
Marseille cedex 9, France; Julien.Cassaigne@iml.univ-mrs.fr

Karma Dajani, Utrecht University, Department of Mathematics, 3508 TA Utrecht,
Netherlands; dajani@math.uu.nl

Hervé Daude, Université de Provence, CMI, 13453 Marseille cedex 13, France;
daude@cmi.univ-mrs.fr

Lucia del Chicca, JKU-Linz, Institut für Finanzmathematik, 4040 Linz, Austria;
lucia.delchicca@jku.at

Jean-Marc Deshouillers, Université Bordeaux 1, IMB, 33405 Talence cedex, France;
jean-marc.deshouillers@math.u-bordeaux1.fr

Michael Drmota, TU-Wien, Institute of Discrete Mathematics and Geometry, 1040
Wien, Austria; michael.drmota@tuwien.ac.at

Arturas Dubickas, Vilnius University, Department of Mathematics and Informatics,
03225 Vilnius, Lithuania; arturas.dubickas@mif.vu.lt

Frédéric Edoukou, Université de la Méditerranée, Institut de Mathématiques de
Luminy, 13288 MARSEILLE cedex 9, France; edoukou@iml.univ.mrs.fr

Henri Faure, Université Paul-Cézanne, Institut de Mathématiques de Luminy, 13288
Marseille cedex 9, France; faure@iml.univ-mrs.fr

Sébastien Ferencyi, CNRS-Marseille, Institut de Mathématiques de Luminy, 13288
Marseille cedex 9, France; ferenczi@iml.univ-mrs.fr

János Folláth, Universität Debrecen, Debreceni Egyetem, Informatika Kar, 4032
Debrecen, Hungary; follathj@inf.unideb.hu

Rita Giuliano, Universita di Pisa, Dipartimento di Matematica, 56100 Pisa, Italy;
giuliano@dm.unipi.it

Yuri Golubev, CNRS-Marseille, CMI, 13453 Marseille cedex 13, France;
golubev.yuri@gmail.com

Peter Grabner, Technische Universität Graz, Institut für Analysis und Computa-
tional Number Theory, 8010 Graz, Austria; peter.grabner@tugraz.at

Georges Grekos, Université Jean-Monnet, LaMUSE, 42023 Saint Étienne cedex 2,
France; grekos@univ-st-etienne.fr

Vassil Grozdanov, SWU Neophit-Rilsky, Department of Mathematics, 2700 Blago-
evgrad, Bulgaria; vassgrozdanov@yahoo.com

Mohamed Hbaieb, Université de Sfax, Département de Mathématiques, 3018 Sfax,
Tunisia; mmmhbaib@yahoo.fr

Peter Hellekalek, University of Salzburg, Department of Mathematics, 5020 Salz-
burg, Austria; peter.hellekalek@sbg.ac.at

Mohand-Ouamar Hernane, USTHB, Faculté de Mathématiques, 16123 Alger, Al-
geria; mhernane@usthb.dz

Clemens Heurberger, Technische Universität Graz, Institut für Mathematik B, 8010
Graz, Austria; clemens.heuberger@tugraz.at
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Roswitha Hoffer, Johannes-Kepler Universität, Institut für Industriemathematik,
4040 Linz, Austria; roswitha.hofer@jku.at

Manel Jellali, Université de Sfax, Département de Mathématiques, 3018 Sfax, Tuni-
sia; maneljellali@yahoo.fr

Jean-Pierre Kahane, Université Paris-Sud, Département de Mathématiques, 91405
Orsay cedex, France; jean-Pierre.Kahane@math.u-psud.fr

Charlene Kalle, Utrecht University, Mathematical Department, 3584 CD Utrecht,
Netherlands; kalle@math.uu.nl

Oleg Karpenkov, Universiteit Leiden, Mathematical Institute, 2300 RA Leiden, Net-
herlands; karpenk@math.leidenuniv.nl

Imre Kátai, Eötvös Loránd University, Department of Computer Algebra, 1117 Bu-
dapest, Hungary; katai@compalg.inf.elte.hu

Sergei Konyagin, Moscow State University, Department of Mechanics and Mathe-
matics, 119992 Moscow, Russia; konyagin@ok.ru

Gerhard Larcher, Universität Linz, Department of Financial Mathematics, 4040
Linz, Austria, Gerhard.Larcher@jku.at

Michel Laurent, CNRS-Marseille, Institut de Mathématiques de Luminy, 13288
Marseille cedex 9, France; laurent@iml.univ.-mrs.fr

Pierre Liardet, Université de Provence, CMI, 13453 Marseille cedex 13, France;
liardet@cmi.univ-mrs.fr

Pierre-Yvan Liardet, STMicroelectronics, ZI Peynier-Rousset, 13790 Rousset, Fran-
ce; Pierre-Yvan.Liardet@st.com

Florian Luca, UNA-Mexico, Mathematical Institute, 58089 Morelia, Mexico;
fluca@matmor.unam.mx

Martin Mačaj, Comenius University, Department of Algebra and Number Theory,
84248 Bratislava, Slovakia; martin.macaj@fmph.uniba.sk

Manfred Madritsch, Technische Universität Graz, Institut für Analysis und Algo-
rithmische Zahlentheorie, 8010 Graz, Austria; madritsch@tugraz.at

Ladislav Miš́ık, University of Ostrava, Department of Mathematics, 70103 Ostrava,
Czech Republic; ladislav.misik@osu.cz

Kenji Nagasaka, Hosei University, Department of System and Control Engineering,
184-8584 Tokyo, Japan; nagasaka@hosei.ac.jp

Radhakrishnan Nair, University of Liverpool, Mathematical Sciences, L69 7ZL Liv-
erpool, United Kingdom; nair@liverpool.ac.uk

Harald Niederreiter, NU-Singapore, Department of Mathematics, 117543 Singa-
pore, Singapore; nied@math.nus.edu.sg

Arnaldo Nogueira, Université de la Méditerranée, Institut de Mathématiques de
Luminy, 13288 Marseille cedex 9, France; nogueira@eco.iuk.ac.jp

Yukio Ohkubo, IU-Kagoshima, Department of Business Administration, 891-0191
Kagoshima, Japan; ohkubo@eco.iuk.ac.jp

Éric Olivier, Université de Provence, DSII, 13331 Marseille cedex 3, France;
Eric.Olivier@up.univ-mrs.fr
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Milan Paštéka, Slovak Academy of Sciences, Mathematical Institute, 81374 Bratisla-
va, Slovakia; pasteka@mat.savba.sk

Attila Pethö, University of Debrecen, Department of Computer Science, 4010 De-
brecen, Hungary; pethoe@inf.unideb.hu

Friedrich Pillichshammer, Universität Linz, Institut für Finanzmathematik, 4040
Linz, Austria; friedrich.pillichshammer@jku.at

Štefan Porubský, AS-Czech Republic, Institute of Computer Science, 182 07 Prague
8, Czech Republic; porubsky@cs.cas.cz

Joël Rivat, Université de la Méditerranée, Institut de Mathématiques de Luminy,
13288 Marseille Cedex 9, France; rivat@iml.univ-mrs.fr

Franois Rodier, CNRS-Marseille, Institut de Mathématiques de Luminy, 13288 Mar-
seille Cedex 9, France; rodier@iml.univ-mrs.fr

Anne de Roton, Université Henri-Poincaré, Institut Élie-Cartan, 54506 Vandoeuvre
les Nancy cedex, France; deroton@iecn.u-nancy.fr

Bahman Saffari, Université Paris-Sud, Départment de Mathématiques, 91405 Orsay
cedex, France; Bahman.Saffari@math.u-psud.fr

Johannes Schoissengeier, Universität Wien, Fakultät für Mathematik, 1090 Vienna,
Austria; Johannes.schoissengeier@univie.ac.at

Ilya Shkredov, Moscow State University, Department of Mathematics and Mechan-
ics, 119992 Moscow, Russia; ishkredov@rambler.ru

Patrick Solé, CNRS-Sophia Antipolis, Département Sciences Informatiques, 06903
Sophia Antipolis cedex, France; sole@polytech.unice.fr

Wolfgang Steiner, CNRS-Paris, LIAFA, 75205 Paris cedex 13, France;
steiner@liafa.jussieu.fr

Oto Strauch, Slovak Academy of Sciences, Mathematical Institute, 814 73 Bratislava,
Slovakia; strauch@mat.savba.sk

Yannick Teglia, STMicroelectronics, ZI Peynier-Rousset, 13790 Rousset, France;
yannick.teglia@st.com

Alain Thomas, Université de Provence, CMI, 13331 Marseille cedex 03, France;
thomas@cmi.univ-mrs.fr

Robert Tichy, Technische Universitt Graz, Institut fr Mathematik A, 8010 Graz,
Austria; tichy@tugraz.at

Vladiḿır Toma, Comenius University, Department of Mathematical Analysis, 84248
Bratislava, Slovakia; vladimir.toma@fmph.uniba.sk

Jean-Louis Verger-Gaugry, Université Joseph-Fourier, Institut Joseph-Fourier,
38402 Saint Martin d’Heres cedex, France;
Jean-Louis.Verger-Gaugry@ujf-grenoble.fr

Reinhard Winkler, TU-Wien, Institut für Diskrete Mathematik und Geometrie,
1040 Wien, Austria; reinhard.winkler@tuwien.ac.at

Dimitrii Zinoviev, CNRS-Sophia Antipolis, I3S, 06903 Sophia Antipolis cedex, France;
dzinov@iitp.ru
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Participants of the International Conference on Uniform Distribution held at CIRM,
Marseille, January 21–25, 2008.

Announcement

The second International Conference on Uniform Distribution Theory should
be held on July 4-10, 2010 in Strobl, a nice village by Wolfgangsee situed on
the border between the Austrian provinces Salzburg and Upper Austria. Contact
person: Friedrich Pillichshammer, e-mail: friedrich.pillichshammer@jku.at

Editors
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